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I OZ&r/Zv/‘d/ the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. /b\
Mrs» George Gade, \0\
(Name) \

68 lNew Sta., Shelton, Fairfield County, Conn,
(Town or City) (State)
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

Oct,

13, 1932,

::FREERPI;E QM 293 A— jjﬂ DEPARTMENT

Burke’ Chester Arth‘_'l—' AT? J iCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

>> / 73)/

Mrs. George Gade,
68 New St.,
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was dons in the hope that all Who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangemente for those who are to
meke the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of youpftime tp write
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space LA 44&4§%ﬁf{/
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here . Use the enclosed
envelope, which requires no pustagn and return this sheet

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy’Mother
or Widow has failed to receive ibs8-0ffer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly qagist 1n-ma(1ng the necessary preparations
for those of them who w1ah £0 tﬂke adVéntage of the privilege.

rtermaster aeneral

For The Qu
T Vé?y'& uly yours, 3
= y e - e
CHAS. W. DIETZj
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Q. M. C. Form 356 50!(1 Form 403) Assistant. 8—88 OFPO
Approved Decamber 1, 102

(yMEDIATE ACTION



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Burke Chester Arthur AM September 7 1882

lrs George Gade
68 New St
Shelton Conn

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do you desire to maks a pllgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

: Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCT WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M., Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Burie Chester Arthur (aM) July 13 1o8R

¥re Coormpe Godeo
68 Wow 5%
fhelton Conn

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1030, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A"M
Burke, Chester A. Pvi. {AM) M

Augnst 16, 193

Mrs. George Gade,
68 New 51.,
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

.Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto., Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire 10
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant .,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—-293—AM

July 23, 1 .
Burke, Chester A Pvt. (A-M) Mx i s

lirs. George Gade,
68 New st.,
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931,

For The Quarte

rmaster General,

AdBistant. \f
il |
ILGRIMAGE DURINGTHE YEAR 19520 ﬂ@ . o

Y Write answer here

4

& Q«;&FfL- ‘ggﬂJL(, "
f LA EL 1y
: t &ﬁ:iw&hvfgcgoﬁ;‘
Sign here Idﬁﬁ,xjfa' ;
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_America Burke, Chester Arthur, Pvt.
8-12=31

o @ @

L ‘
I JW/_A’/“ the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. George Gade
(Name)

68 New St., Shelton, Fairfield Co., Connecticut

(Town or City) (State)

U. 8, GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE: 1030 7116256






Tarke, Cheostor Arthur (A=M) M Aprd) 20, 1931
¥ro. Qaorge (ads,

63 Now 3%.,

Shelton, Conne

Dear Madams

The records of this pffice show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the 4ct of llarch 2, 1929, sailing on
the "America" on August 12, 1931.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before June 12, 1931, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the »pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. Me Corps,
Asgigtant.

31/465



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASKHINGTON

N REPLY REFER -roﬂs_li_?.gs A-C
July 1, 1930

‘Burke, Chester Arthur 1764-M

Mrs. George Gade
68 New Street
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
“of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the of

the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans mi?'%g.gompleted for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following guestions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931%

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4, Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corp®,
Envelope Assistant .
Act

Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C
Burke, Chester Arthur 1764 M

June 19, 1930

lirs. George Gade,
68 New St.,
Sheiton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagee
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship traneportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by thie office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,

which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly youra.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 i;ii/l- “ﬂx{

'

P

P

(Write answer here

..,:{2&/ 1.4 ;%j.{"\ Jﬁ - {i(‘g_..r (\ o

{8ign There)
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WAR DEPARTIENT
office of the Guartermaster General of the Army
Washington

¢.R.S5.Form B-W-A a
Informetion requssted of A.G.O, Date é -5 - oA

File No,
From:

104

Subject;

confirration

Yl 24 Registration,

The Quertermester General, U, S. Army, Gsaves Registraiioh Service,
The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N,W.,7ashington, D.C.
Information required for G,R,S

ke It.is requested thet the items checked below be completed, Reguust
of all information shown

a. Surname %’U’b&& Date of death 6 - ?F/f
o, Christian name @M W Cause of death M""

c. Scrial I:u@ber 3096 »a0 h,  Authority (C.0.%) /g
d, Organization 73 €y g "ttt i, Emer ddres ﬁ )
) . . gency & I‘b s / e

S R 68 M

S @u“( j» Relationship _., 5 /o,o&’««n-
BODY DESCRIPTION

DENTAL CHARTS

(See page i@ of the Service Reﬁord) (lt»ee Physical report of

examingtion prior to unllstmen't)

" Age of enllatmem /é//f

ﬁl’f?-‘vu 7‘;/?7b gies Lg bYBS r, 7 d : a. Strike out teeth missing

XW Lo

8-

4 7654321123456178

¢, Color of hair.‘ upper right upper left
d. Height 87654321123456178
lower right lower left .

g, Weight

¥ - e ek Y (%,ﬁx E/ bﬂ &L sz'L i '\iJ Eikl
! g and 7
physical defects at R e R w) \ Wery

enlistnent (0ld frecturcs or breaks) G\

/ b /6~ b- ¢ 4, L. ROGERS,

97,... f7 = & = 4 quertermaster General, U, S8, A,

cu:mzaaﬁjﬁa.,'f =9 MEYE %

SHEET NO;
TYPED BY:

BY:
charles J. Vynne,
Cap'tﬁin,\.;.rll-‘s- ,U|S( As

8/3310/uiL

Jd



No.
From:
To:

Subject:

WAR DEPARTMENT

FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE, CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

QUARTERMASTER CORPS
WASHINGTON, D. C.

~

A et ROk



T

0+ REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S.

FROM :=

'

.
-

FILE NOMBER %4 / 2‘ 7/ .

DATE :

Please furnish information as indicated below rezarding the following_}giﬁier:

we RURNKE Q, HE < [ = @ F’} NOBIR

<

RANK ORGANIZATION t‘[’ i ha
W /S MFRIN ES
: ] I\ y ! 1
/2] ot 6 ,
TO - QUESTION ‘ ' REPLY
; ~ty
1. Do particulars of soldier @ (,’/'(-f\? .
. given above agree with Records? . S
2. Date of Death. <@é—/ﬁ"‘/é
.-‘"—\ /E
3o Cause and place of death. Qéf /2/ fj'
' . »
4. Number of Casualtiy Cablazram t/ (i v -»#.’[?) é 2.;» 5
& 7h |
5 Date burisde. ‘2}‘ 67‘*» }0""’”} C]_’
) el 1%, /"}
6+ Grave Location. '\Jﬂ) m ;"j y g B 74 i
(a) Complete record required. ,? . | ~§ 4 ,./;‘*\‘:;-’f“‘-»e"” Y _F }J'/
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com- I‘];Z_i g 2 : -
mune only Tequired. / ey _fp?‘/% B'L’i gg H\RES
T Tho reported burial. (ﬂ fg E'-
8. Has rsport been confiryfed by 4ch, = - 4 £ f i
.:'r- e S ) m‘q;_-g-"‘f( 7 ”\ Jg’ - 8 . ( l‘
9. Report 2s to Grave Jarkars” g I’e i
' ;:‘z/} ﬁ\‘) inse
1C.!| Report 15 to Idemtif#Cation :;.; $
’ Tazs. / M f’ D
11.{ Who is nearest relitive?: N %, g ‘ ey
\ q.‘} _“':""‘ j’é“"hl 'J e ¥ " 4
12.| \H-.s N/R been notified? \} P
‘\\ (Give Date) ’! P rf '{-'i:;"g .
4 e '\-;y_.;,; [ P " ;
13. Roort the exaet position of e . ¢
vor iaquiry on this case. (W& T~ Z)
Roly in all cases if ne :
i¥formation on record)
14, "hat \s the Photozraoh No. ? s —
1.B. A"Ll Proper names to he {.../‘;r/ L “'"ﬂ
printedlin PLAIN BIOCK IETTERS. | </ - .




e

7 /
£ '/'- P
-4 5 t' — “_/ﬂ/
AVMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FCRCES _ o i
HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY N
OFFICE OF THE CIIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.F.
: GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE.
Reference ~ £4124. April 17th, 1919.
FROM : Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.Fa
TO : 18t Lieut., C. M. Freuch, Eogineers, A.F.C. 713, imericen E.F.

SUBJECT Pvi. Chester 4. Jurke, ﬁo‘ Ay Eth.Lh;iaes, Americen E,F.

a0

In reply to y?ur'latter of inquiry, with reference to the re=
gretted death of this soldier, according to the records at these headquarters
he is buried in Grave 324, Amsrican Battle ires Cemetery at BUSSIARES, in the
Cosmune of BUSSIARES, Department of the AISHE.

By direction

CHARLES C. PIERCE, ]
Lieut «=Colonel, Q.M.C., U,

Por MAURICE B. DIX, L
(Enelosures ~ GoReb.1) Captain, American Red Cross
(10-B. «004,5) Representative assigned to g

Gravoes Registration Service.

JEESVS



Card Department

Addtas Senly 19 WAR DEPARTMENT ' :
SR TEMA SRR ] VFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEh. .o a i
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE & STORA »+ DIRECTORIOF PURGHASEIANE SToRACE \ j”
Munitions Building WASHINGTON /’ é( - \
G.R. S. Form 8-W-A iy ;
Information requested of A.G.O. ¢ B
' =i () é ate June 2, 1920
TR |
File No. 84124 R gistration. A :n0ldsoed evesd
From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army[‘%Céméterial Division):~ =
cenalh uanilef ,visdennD LooiTem
To: The Adjutent Gensral of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W., Washington, D.C.
: w
Subject: Information required for G.R.S. /ﬁ)é{; '

Lot It .is requested that the items checked below be completed. Raquest
confirmation of all information shown.

o
\A. Surname Burke - V? Date of death 6-!3—18

\/%. Christian name CReSter A.= . Cause of death kfa =
qu. Serial number 306320 - 4.~ h. Authority 4C.C.#) 462
v/ \ Lo

d. Organization Lo. &, 5th har-&/’/://émergency address 4:5’;%%;0)445/

1y/§elat1onshipég%é§;é;%;ééhw 4§;kv

l/é. Rank Prt.=

BODY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record)

DENTAL CHART
(See Physical report of

examination prior to enlistment)
a. Age at Enlistment
Ty wih %krlke out teeth missing
b, Color of Eyes ‘ £
;6§4521 12345678

¢. o Color (of Hair pger right upper left

f*’i—

d. Height ’9,5554321 12 314 546 76

_ ﬁj lower right lower left
e. Weight -

f. Permanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment. (0ld fractures or breaks)

H. L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U.S.A.,
Director of Purchase & Storage.

- S L]
./’\74 (///L”/'/ ﬁﬁ)g;,

- ) HNER,
BB M Captain, Q.M.C. ﬁy



Grave Location:

Grave # 24, Section B. Plot # 1,
American Cemetery, Baelleau, Aisne.

™
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Date of Burial

GraYe N O e o S it s la 3ala oe 55 b Ta it 1o S ot S18 e s B8 e S1e L SB AT b o ol iRl ol Siaie als e o TS

Field Record/Made by 4. i . .oioisoivesvsnsssfests 8

Group 1 505Company.‘.ﬂ ..., Graves Rgistration Sezvice

‘i‘ = 1UIR
For additional data use reverse side J UL X ¢ dda8
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20 IRAVE LOCATIO™ BLANK.
: ( L/)/,";_;,‘g/?[ o CL v O 2 "8 d,
b LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

op Gade . Ghester
............ JJH’A;QC
(Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Imtmls )
S ol ISR Sth. Maxrines ...
(Rank.) (Organization.)

If name unknown and tags mxssmg,
should be given here : ey

REPORTED BY : ' g ﬁz wf.

B oo ool o O J T R )
LN (ngnature and Rm&lf&ﬁlp& fﬂg oﬁ@ﬁ

r’ws portiqn to be forwarded to tq? ?Q’l & H.Q, A.ET.
T\ "ir‘_l 1"\\,1
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\ A0 ; ,," Sl
GIRAVE LOCATI 1 BLANK
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF
..... BURKE,..... 306320 . Chester. . As .. . . .
(Surname). (Number). (Pirst Name and Initials).
,'P'Fto' ...A...5th..IJ8.rin68. ..............
(Rank). (Organization). i
o PILAGH OF DEATH: 15 o8 s s s s o g T aneal okt Sl
G AR OREDEATEL: G0 o e NERS Zihfes, e . oy i ol
DAL AOR: BUBLATY o Ak bty & g St s Jeb e S
SRLACE: OB URTAL | £LST AR (g SHN i} IR b,

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must

.................. SAZRBOA T NGV U, 3
GRA VEIINUMBER 5 s s Sl A My TR L
oW, A e Peppnatytiii iy e e

Headboard?........... Bottle‘? ............

. IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

| Was ene buried with body®............hoiieiiu... AW o

. Was one fastene.d to name peg or 3
AVl | stake used'asialgrave markerdl. 5. R aR b A Ok LR

. If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here?

........
NEAREST RENATIVE: kL, . it Al U S A
ADDRESS: ....... S e U R AR S A O
RELATIONS}IfP: ..........................................

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer).

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registratiol; Hervice.






NMC-840-Aal
2000-559-DQM Pa.-<8-12 -20

106683-AB-25 -hmm

N

THeadquarters W. 9. ddarine Corps,

Washington, February 24, 1921.

From: The Major General Commandant.

Tos The Chief, Cemeterial Division, Office of Quar-
termaster General of the Army.

Subject: A.E.F. dead: Confirmation or revision of G.R.S.
record of disposition status.

Reference: Form No. 124, File No....84l24 dated..2=23=-21
case of BURKE, Chester Arthur, 306320, Private,

17th Co, 65th Marines, 1764-286,.

fle It is requested that the remains of the above-named man
be disposed of as follows:

DISPOSITION: To be left in France.

s e bt S T MR IR (o

CONSIGNEE: Name:.

Address:

NEXT OF KIN: Name: Mrs. George Gade,

Relationship: Mother,

AAATESE R BN s A e o

.. Shelton, Comn,

IS TN RS RO a0 I VDRI 175

b ARG, - - i bt B
Lt,Col. ,U.8.M.C.
Asst. Adj « and InSWGtUr- ¥
IS0 SRS RETE (R s LRSS ST LT T e S e WSS N WD P
. ] Speeial.dssistant- te-the
' Neajer-Geweral-Commandant .




G- RuS: Fona ol B . . .#==5 near Bussiares. Aisn
REPORT OF DISINTHEPMENT AND REPURTAL, 2L
Remains of.
)‘Jimb\

Name Burke, Chester /G( Number:

Rank:  pyt, Organization: 49%th Co. 5ty Marines
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group i Unit  pe
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)

June 2, 1919, Plot-29 livers, near Blssinneg iS50,

Coord., 262.7£ = = 173,558,
Grave 24.

Reburied (Date} ' in: (Give conplete locatlon; / / ?j

June 2, 1919 (‘

Natidnal GemeterJ at Belleau Wood

Coord. 262.60N - - 173.55K,

Plot=-1l, Secs B, Grave 24.

o — - e i r—

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

Body in fair condition. ; \
i3 N
R
_ §
Was one identificatiorn tag found upon the budvyig w
What other means of identification were found upcn the body? MOne N
O
=
o, o]
o
it P S
B Y : 7 'f.:'sf
Note: Ly

If upon disinterment effects are found upon the bodies, they will be Promie
ptly sent to the Effects ilepet direct, as is required by G.0, 179", G.H, 2, 19185,
after being carefully exaiined for Clucs to Indontity in doubtful cases, nota‘bion
whereof will be made and ~eported to Chief, Graves Registration Servlbe.

. .4 "
supervised by‘:‘[g/__ﬁjp /48 MG«, Ll AE. [ P saesaan,

: C.0., Group Unit |
Proy. Unit B G.&.9.

=

P SR S R S



BELLEAU(Aisne).
Cen exry 1764

&. R. . Form. No. 16-/ Place st i 2L

REPORT Ur DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

74

1. REMAINS 01?..................................?.‘H??KE’GhQSter A" v SERIAL NUMBER... !306%20
RAR Do BB P o il ORGANIZATION... f'ZQD M 5th4 e AN N

2. Disinterred (date) :

Date.......L250.. JULFp LB o oo

From (give complete location) :

L% h . JuTy a0 2 TR e N e Gr..24, 500 .B. Plot Ao

¥ L.LIL.J J ul_:b-t-l-\_)l\‘ T 4

Byi@rounihra o il LN B i ¢ e Unit........... J/
3. Reburied (date) :

In (give complete location) :

oo TSRO gy SRRt L0 b REE ol Or424,8080B BPlob 1 - -

FIELD “Bur’l@p arid box
By : GTO“PKelly'B Unit.... Nature of reburial ...

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
BADLY DECOMPOSED FEATURES UNRECOGNIZABLE

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?........X@8........... On grave marker ?...NQ. .. . . ...

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

_ GRY, burisl plaque" Pvt. Chester Burke 5th Marines 6-10~18" Name

on marksmen pin, Body tag OoKo

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
SIBLE SET BMINE
(a) Height (actual measurement) <’ IMPOSS IELE TO DET RMEN
IMPO S LOLE jo DET

(L) ¢ via (0] G DL S e Bt T A A 1), W

(b) Weight (estlmated)

Characteristics ..

(d) Hair on face—Color LIMPO S LBLE TO rr

Location... TMPOSS ‘BLI—_. 70 DET. RMENE " piagran roprosents the mouth wido open.
ocarion... :

IMPOSS LBLE: T0 DET. RMINE
Quantity ..
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

IMPOSS (BLE TO DET. RM LIE
missing parts)...

......................................................................................................................

| 23 24 25 26 217
................................................................................................................. TE_ATH-J- ,alloy fil,

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ... . 4 6,11 13 R&-Ext.,

e SRR TB S S B RHLEG e g

7. Disinterment
supervised by ...

: F'Gokelly z

8. Reburial
supervised by ...&

113 (¢ o €. Approved: ..
11;&7 7 (Ti %)t Lt'Ao Q‘DB\HE}S w»ut\l
itle

RHG/GK



~ INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A
Enter information, as ,'n_pt:ed_below,_,_qlrljx;evle;jsg side of sheet in the cor'respori‘dingrzq-x_‘z;g;z‘hez_*gd,_g aee;Thw
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To ba
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.
1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
‘2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. HRg L R ! fodghl halagapi o

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etec.

{

4. State to what degree decomposition has prOgI‘éSSed, whether recqgnftion 18 possibllc;, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(14 Yes 33 or “NO !S. - 4 G 4

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and thelike found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might-be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or-canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination” should b
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found, ~ o+ 2 0

tion (not those fractured or displaced by
= recent wounds) should be scratched out,

MISSING TEETH.................All teeth missing through previous extrac- /
thus :

CROWNED TEETH ................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

GO ans PORCELAIN BRIDGE
~ i —GILOBRIDGR.

BRIDGE WORK ............. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : i r

SUVER FILLING  _GoLp FILLING

FILLINGS Shs oy B ok Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FILLING =~ oD FELLING

sible (block in and label gold, silver,|" g%GDLD FILLING
[}

),

«cement), thus :

CARIES (CAVITIES) .....A...'.w,;,()ug.lint% location and size ol cavity, shade
1n 'HS q

DENTURES " (PLATES) ...Draw diagram of relative size and shapeof plate, block in teeth attached and:indicate retaining
<lasps on nafural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person. approving
same. : et e e
8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approvingsaze,

o/ - ¥



C_MPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA /
pile #84124 4

{ 2)
. Locatiox InpeEx CARD: (g/ . % ) % M

(@) Name ... BURKE,...Chester AL T AP Ser No. 302% /?u,s
(BN Rant . Dk o0 Organization .__17th Go., 5Sth 3

"

CRIR S ¢
(c) Date of death ... =QuLB oo (@) Cause of death ______ BB e i
II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) GraveNo. = 24 .. IR Oy N Blof S B e e o B TYP. SOW T

(b) Emerg. Address ... George Gade, liother,. 68 New §t., shelton, Comn.

ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases - CKR.-_Qf‘

. A-G-O-DisposiTroN CARD.!! Date of receipt

2 P R et e g e T
(a) Name L(// M AL Ei, ()} Relatwnshlp _EL?»;,/JI_--,_._H___
(e¢) Address __ é / A _ru/frn oj// oZﬁ;,,(«_c:_z__ffa_{i_c_ _4___CL(£_JZ_L_;_;_Z.--{T ....... .}: ....................
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? __________ SR b Sl _A_L/,l ____________________________________________________
(e) To be interred it Ntional Cemetery in U. S. at __________ e ea LSRR - o R

(f)"Shipping instractions upon artivaliof bodyan U 80 1
(g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. 8. ... ... it e R
Examiner’s Initials /yw’{? ____________ Date } ....... / ------2.’.‘.1 ______ , 1020.
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from oo~
o A = = ST TR T datedl Bt oo - Lo .
confirming request in Par. IV, item_______________ above, or requesting that__. o
j - I R LT P T R T IR O TN S 1 (i it
__________ ;,{0= BB AL Lot L L R B e S T
g g i et R R T e i o e
. s, . /J) } of ? - /
Examiner’s Initials __11‘_;4_455’_‘f_'_ ________ e s il L T L 1920.
VI. G. R. S. Fiies, CorrEsPONDENCE—shows as follows: ... .. TS RN
/ ey ot / / shy !
--_-___[_4_0___-‘_{—_:‘__--L_'__:_."_,;-_-,_."."_____}_-Jf_";}/___.f_i’/_/l'_';é:f-:f-’.'-___-;'\_é;-m.'__ﬁ_-_‘_'_Jj". W o g
_______________________________________ s TR, e ol
(J‘—‘ 3 Gl
(@) Chresliation meinos referted Ho4 < ebe®® 2= LT it e oo e S
S e sl g ) ‘ SO L T _
Examiner’s Inltials . <& 470 1 D300 G il . hssOR . -/ SR 1L}
COUNTRY france CemeETERY No. .. 2704 ... Suesr No. -2.8b ............... N\
G. R. 5. Im*n NoO. 115 Malke FOorm o, 114

EQRM T35 - A compyemep

ot e L



VIL., G- RS Form No. 114 made _. .. [} ¥l , 1920.
Typed by ;iCheckad Byt S et | , 1920. :
VIII. FixaL AcTION:
cablejon: Locive e s it b , 1920

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

te

letter on .. 3//_4. ‘% __________ , 1920
i ‘.“

N LY, YT

CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE.

ACTION TAEKEN.

) n.,.m_gz,-i*.g_lf.\:.-ar.m_iéﬁkl'i? e _Corps

LI

¢ P e

Name

...................

.........................

2/2 7[é‘_[‘._._

SusPENSION REMARKS rDat_a-_Sﬁm,-_fz ) _0_2 / G Rec’d .22

pofeiriy— g

e

Qﬂ/a/w%%%ﬁm/ﬁfxwgp/@@i@ ............... fen)

____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

111111111




A e ® 1T TS % e T 4a U 4N Lo

Qerial No.,

vi e LT e e (B wale Taile) wipieh tas aita ek Sihel TOETel (Wi (e (et 8L (e

(ONEETG 00 s o oo ORGSR O O oo
h )
Remarks

e o . » \"’)‘ ' y A

“ -y
A.G.0, Card & Corr., _ 7
s oo Digerevancies

IR IE T i o e e e

Siareazil M@ A s ot do s $a a0t o0as

OIS (e o B ot s 5 oh S e ot o iie
Remarks ‘EZJQ/»

SETAC S SO GO T o0 S G OO SR R SRR O T

@, R Sk Coryt

PR O I T T R D T I T T U R SR S I )

Discrepancies

DR ) v e s D 9 s e s ae

BT A n il A et e 0 e DR D T P

SshenE VT e e b Gt Sin, .0 o

(6] o= S I SRR
Rermarks

R TP s o0 00 800D BN Ga0 5.0 G
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e o s S oo © 0 1.0 EDTCIT
LT P e e e T o (et ML ot
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Remrarks

P

D T S I S PSR U PR



. j" i) et -~
-—-fr_,- RO

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA . .o,
2 / '
(%2 %&) M drnen

I. Location IxpeEx Carbp:

@ Nomo BURKE, Ohoster ARy y g, 306320 i
(5) Rank 7% Organization . 2{ 2 C0«, 5th Marines 1 Tﬂﬁwﬂj\
(¢) Date of death ©=9228 (d) Cause of death ¥/A J """""" [E
II. RecistraTioN CarDp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
ajiCrave No: B8 .0 . Row = i W R e el A TYP.2OW
(b) Emerg. Address G_e(_)rg_ﬂ”ﬂgl-i_e!_IO'U?IEI:P_(_‘SQ_HGVQS'I’,..!bhelton,(}onn_. ........
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases .._____.__.... = ... CRIRy e

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. EI? S., Hoboken,

VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS,

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Degires. Action taken.
[
VIR, Horn 11Bineceiveditrom G, RS, Haboken, Nudlb oo , 192

COUNTRY OnMEnRRT NG L o SR SHERD NG R oo L i S
G R, B, Form 115-A —
ranoe 1764 286,

FPpyg~ay









G.R.S. FORM #114-A. i
# STATION  pellesm (Aisme)

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE 21, 1922,
..... Nov. 21,
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

? nerp ] )
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT ¥

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upoh exhumatidn of body

BURKE, C uﬂ\w(‘
1. Name ©7% T NCREE Ry 10. Name

2. No. MLl I i TR NG f ot T S Ll St S
3. Rank s

.................... ﬂ:f Qe Ay LB TR s o N I
4 Orgnc':’qu:gOh _____ ZF“W __________ . LBHOTE o b e T g N AU Sk
Shoteey’ B L N o R s DD i it
6ENCED. YR D s S L (b)) DB no discrepancy =

Discrepancy found uﬁbﬁ2pgsin{érment-* i)
7. Grave No. P M ST SIS 15; Grawe: NOe. ¥ awsgerg My mOCaaz- s oo
BT IO e 1R R OW i et A 165, PLobit i Sl elaie ROV S0 eapfl
9. ________________ W v stopniyion o 1. no discr_e_;m.ngy ________________________________
L8:icametory, SLERS HaTnasdmars b I8 0 19. Commune or town ___Belleam
S )

20. Dept. or County ___________ 1_1:3'."5_19: ___________ ”l. Country JoL L EREncs e e,
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No. : 1764 Y

23. Disinterred (Date) _ Nov. 21, 1922 By C.P. Keating

24. Inscription on grave marker:

25. Was identification disc found on grave maryg,.o

PREPARATION

~

Y‘TDD. mll Jr. /'

26, What other means of idemtification were on pogy® (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description qf body in detail)

0 -

_______ Bottle record -andﬂbﬂdy--ﬁiﬂﬂ-aﬁm*{in-mmﬁ@;}i s_badge inscription:"C,i. Burke 1918",
27. Condition of body ._-B&ﬂlxmﬁﬁﬁﬂmpﬂﬂedgm“Fegturggﬁuyxgggggggghlgg ___________
28. Nature of burial .} Ve onm_,bnx_am_MEle@ :

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body . 'as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? , none ¢

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Nov, 21, 1982, By C.P. Keating

31, Casket sealed by _._. ... ... CaFe Keats

S
. - s o 2
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervigor = L7 ™~~~ A

ol t,f"%" \ 7o
414
¢




SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box. ) Bok No 1. niCooR2 V6T (i U By o -“

52.'Designatidﬁfof body: 3

Name . .Chester A. BURKE, . ' .. . Serial No, 506320

Rank_ o e 1 e TR Organization | Cos A. Bth Marines, .=
33. Consigned to:_

Name of Permanent Cemetery}iifg?fgfff?héyﬁfif?gf}3§?3-??}}f?gfn_f?fgfiﬁn.;:_;;_”
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date).  loVe 21, 1922, . By, .. 0.P..Keating .
S50 hereby certify that all the fofegoihg operations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. LR,

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector _ _ % E_-_.D ‘ [
A E, :ng 1st --L-'E; ‘E:;‘c‘;--w-----—--u‘““

S IReMATRICEE L 48 e o e o B e ol s s sk o S P S S e T

............ Body disc read: "Chester A, Burke, UsSellsC. l-421gn, s
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) . . _ .. . November 21, 1922, . . ... LAl st

To} polnt. ofConcentration et . s ilood beoiSa ii-ibeet she b nas se borie sbe pugduaniadat St edan adnbaen s siee

' (Name) Ry

QBN VAL el L s s n it s koot Signature Shipping, Officer.. ... - — clewe i,
38. Received #t Railhead or. Point of Concentration: Date _________ . ... .. ...

By G.R.8. Representative_. .~ i 57 s R e
39, Shipped from Railhead or Point of COﬁcentration: Datie e n sl et L bl e ol i

To Permanent Cemetery . Ajsne-Marne Amer, (emsl764, Bellean {Aisme) .............--

(Name )
Cr o oy g e e ) R e RS S Signature Shipping Officer_%_i@_}% _________
' A.Es IEWEY, 1lst Lt.QMCe

405cRe coiviat=Bafrersrmacidcm mime mmermt e e e T e T N

GRS Beprogenbatiivieae. ik yntecmenn ot o ek o UL AR A Oy PP RTLs L T Ehdarte. 30 UL
L Reinterrad.__l;]_‘)_‘" 21,1922 ,Aiune-:_l‘._l_s_x_:r_';}g__?._e_a_rn. 1764 ,Belle au(Aisns)

. : (Date)

48, Grave Noi..i...consiyl g R iR g MY 4 Section 4
45, GUMREORK. ... ol codaiit u i s Row P T RN s .

G.R.S. Representative _N(ﬂ(jzs—i7C:Ll”C‘
i .D;C‘l"ézzr*gf"““frj:?

Lt.,Chaplain,USA.

it



= ) ol o ;r

; v %)

] GRAVE LOVIO’ BLANK: )

} ; ’ ; '

3 LOCATION OF THE GRAVE QR

& Gade . Chester

o e S R 0 i e Cedo ... ..

5 (Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.) !

ot Private TRl oth lMsrines . .. .

‘ (Rank.) (Organization.) 2
v !
DATE OF BURIAL. Jvne 10, 1918. .

PLACE OF BURTIAL

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must |
specify clearly what map is used. |

............................................................

| GRAVE NUMBER...... o S o S RO AN 1
HOW MARKED : Name Pog?...0©8 . . Crosst......... . .. f
Headboard?............ Bottle?

f

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here :

. REPORTED BY :

(Signature and Ra@hgplgtfﬁn’g Q3N

This portion to he sent to Chief ntﬁmrejé{)egistmtion Service.






. : 306526

BURKE, CHESTER ARTHUR PVT. 17TH CO., 5TH REG,
MAR TNES.
DISPOSITION : RETUKN OF REMAINS NOT DESIRED,

NEXT OF KIN: GEORGE GADE,
RELATION, STKP-FATHER. k4
ADURESS: 68 NEW.8T., SHELION, GCONN.

CITY: 1764,






i
€

QM 293 A~C
(Burke, Chester Arthur)

Desmber 11, 1928,

iires Goorge Gade,
68 New Btreect,
Shelton, Conn,

Dear ladsms

The inclosed card gives the permanent cemetery and grave
location of the late Ohaetor Artmr Burke.

The Guartermaster General desires that you be informed that
all American military cemeteries, both in Europe and in our own country,
will be maintained by the Govermment forever, the graves permanently
marked by headstones showing the decedent's name, rank, organization,

State, and date of death, all of which will be done wlthout the necessity
of requests emanating from relatives.

Please understand that inh effecting the final disposition of
our heroic dead the utmost care and reverence is exercised.

Very truly yours,

Je McCLINTOCK,
Majoxr, @. M. Corps,
Agsistants.




WAR DEPARTMENT
ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE
WASHINGTON

i repLy rerer o QM 293 A-C
Burke, Chester Arthmr.

June , 1929.
18

Mrs. George Gade,
68 New 8%., Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemsteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

lat
2% Privete Chester Artiur Burke, 1Tth Co.6th Regt., UsS.M.Cs, whose remmins
are now interred in the Aisne~Marne Ameriocmn Cemetery, Belleau, Alecne, France.

%Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who iz entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please gurnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation toc her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to maks the pil-
grimage,

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement tc that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
?i Ygxy truly yours,
| D (o e O
: % it (i
i -.."; ?f. \..2'
. D Oﬁ
r - « R 3
2 inels. L i i)
Act of Congress. <. "
Envelope. 2 5 JOHN T. HARRIS,
. [ a Major, Q. M. Corps,

Asgistant .
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Vexy truly yours,

Ae D Tughes,

Ge M. Corpe,



Q¥ 205 A~C
Burke, Chestor Arthur, 1764 say 17, 1930

Mra. George Gade,
38 Hew Street,
Shelton, Comn.

Dear Madmms

Receipt is acimowledged of your sommunicstion of re-
sont date declining the invitation %o 1 on the 58 "Washi
August 19, 1980, to visit the grave of your son, the late
Choster /rthur Burke, under the provisions of the Act of Merch
w.!

S H

]

Your name has boen placed upon the list of mothers snd

widows who are eligible to make the jowrney in 1981, and you will

:-twm cated with when the pilgrimages sre being arranged for
-

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

Sophain 0s e ooub
ke T



dngast 15, 1929,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
_.-FICE ©OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Burke, Chester Arthur,

June , 1929.
18

lrse. George Oade,
68 Hew S%te, Shelton, Conn,.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and merines of the American
forces now interred in ths cemeterise of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries",.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late '

Private Chester Artiur Burke, 17th Cos6th Regts, UsS.MCe, whose remains
are now interred in the Alsne-Marne Americmn Gmﬁuy: Bollesu, Adsne, Frence.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action mayl be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and wi?owa are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. \

In the event your son was surviyed by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to)that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster Gensral,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in reEPLY reFer To QM 203 A-M
Burke Chester Arthur AM September 7 1982

Mrs George Gade
68 New St
Shelton Conn

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangemsnts
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and raturn this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
rostage.

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4, What other language do you speak?

L ]

S Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC%® WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REP‘LY REFER TO QM 293 A"’M

lire GCeorge Gade
68 Hew O
Shelton Conn

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship traneportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. FPLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it ia essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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QM 293 A-M
Burlce, Chester A. Pvie (AM) M Jamery 5, 1932,

lMrs, George Gade,
68 !‘“ St"
Shelton, Conn,

Dear Madam:

Roference is mde to correspondence Tforwarded you from
this office relative %o a pilgrimage to the grave of your som,
the late Private Chester A. Burks. In )
you advised that you did not desire to make a pilgrimage
the sumer of 19032,

m.g expensc of the United States, but everything possibie
6. ed for your comfort and welfare,

- ol Very truly yours,
g
A. D. HUGIHES,
Captain, Qe M. Oorps,
? stant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M
Burke, Cheater A. Pvt. (AM) M

Aagust 15, 1931

Mrs. George Gade,
68 New Sta.,
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
untii_theirureturn thereto. Medical attendants and all other
neceéﬁitiéé,will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a ﬁngrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the 1list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer monthe of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may

be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. .Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_295_AM

July 28, 1931,
Burke, Chester A Pvt. (A«M) M

Nrs. George (ade,
68 New St-;
8helton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagés
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

- To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
t1ons‘for gteamghip transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therqfore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithef-of thep words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

As goon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name apd return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requirés no ‘Postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

8ign here



QU 293 AUl

Burke, Ckhestver fArithur {As=M = 1
3 (¥ I e \ﬂ’h} M April ?0, 1931

Krz. Qoorgs Qade,
5 Vew .‘_'1,0’

Shelion, Coan.
Doar Wadams

The records of this poffice show thatv you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Burope under the
provisions of the Act of Yarch 2, 1929, sailing on
the "America' on August 12, 1931.

In order that arrangements may be com-
nleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
gnd retwrn the same to this office.

(Y]

*h In the event no reply is received from
y®u before June 12, 1981, the invitation will be
agomtically cancelled.

g Should you desire to make the oilgrimage
af¥s later date, it is requested that you advise
t?s office to that effect.. P

-

Q For The Quartermaster General.

-l

Very truly yours,

As Do HUGHES,
Gaptain, Qe M. Corps,
Aggistant .

31/465



N REPLY rEFer To QM 295 A-C

. b r— e e

‘Burke, Chester Arthur

Mras. George Gade
68 New Street
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

- WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

July 1, 1930

1764-M

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930,

The records of this office show that you are the mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following guestions
by filling out the blanks lseft therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°%

3. Please give your age and state your Age

health.

Condition of Health

4, Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act
Amendment

Vory_irﬁiy,xpﬂrq.

i A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

in repLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

WASHINGTON

June 19, 1930

Burke, Chester Arthur 1764 M

lirs. George Gade,
68 'lew S%t.,
Shelton, Conn,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are
during the year 1931, to the
gions of the Act of Congress

To assure proper

now being made for conducting pilgrimages
cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
of March 2, 1929.

and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the guestion below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,

which requires no postage.
essential. |

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widowe who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

DO YOU DES'RE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Aggigtant.

(Writenéﬁéwer here)

{Sign here)
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oM 288 A-C

{, Burke, Chestor Arthur, 1782.M May 17, 1930

Mre. Qeorge Gede,
68 New ftreet,
Shelton, Comn,

Doar Medmm:

Reseipt is soknowledged of your communication of ree
cent date declining the imvitetion to seil on the S5 %
August 19, 1930, %o visit the grave of your som, the late '

gl’:;;tcr Artiur Burke, under the provisions of the Aet of Mareh 2,

L]

Your name has been placed upon the liet of mothers
widows who are eligible to make the Journey in 1931, and you

be commnioated with when the pilgrinmages are being arcanged
that year.

Por The Quartermaster General,
Very truly vours,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N resLy reFer To QM 293 A-C
Burka, hester Avthar 1764-.M Avril 30, 1930

¥ro. George Gade,
60 Waw Sireet,
Bhel ton, Cenn,

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expreseed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a cepy of which is enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things connected

with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to each mother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are issued is based oOn a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with gach
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces-
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged. The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
ineluding railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses. It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funde as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other uses distinct-

1y of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad
Agsociation which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
gleeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman reservations. Before
your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York. Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it until
your return to New York from Europe.

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer

s




MO TS

)

and cscorted to a f..st class hotel where Tessrvasions have ¥cen made.

The duration of your stay in Now York will be from 24 to 48_hou?su At

the preper time, you will te gscortcd to the steamship upon whith passage -
has been ongaged for Burope, All of the women miking this trip will e

provided with cabia class accommodations aboard sfeamers which mesns that ~

from two tc four will be guartered in the same statercom. If you have

any friend that you would like to be quartercd with we will cnéeavor to

arrange it if you will communicate with this office.

The occan voyage will last abet 8 days and when the ship docks
at Chertourg, France, each party will be met by-officers espgcially
dptailed for the purpose and taken in a special train to Paris where
first rlass hotel accommodstions have teen reserved, The first tay in
Paris will ke a day of rost, On the 24 day, the women of each party
will plarce a wreath on the tomb of the Fronzh unkaown soldier. In the
afternoon there will bo a reception in whish tHe Fronsh war mothers,
governmont officials, and prominent eivilicas will participate, The
following morning the groups going to the Alffercent cometeries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busscs, and prozced to the cemeterics where
they will remain for about 7 days. Twenty-five women will be assigned
to each bus and an army officcr will have charze of the bus, The
itineraries to and frém the cemcteries and the $aily itincreries while at
the cemoteries have koen varied so as to toke ir points of historieal
interest as well as some parts of the hattlefielas where American troops
vere cngaged, Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
% days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical intcrest in Paris and vicinitys Tne ontire duration ef
your stay in Europe will be 14 days, cnd the dtincrsrics have been go
arranged that cach day will te provited for,: Fxcepi ir ecase of illness
or other unavoidable causc it will not be possible for any weman meking
the pilgrimage to remain in‘Europe for a longer bericd than 14 gays nor
to leave the party with which she is travelling unless she isg propared to
pay all of her cxpenses after leaving the pasty sinec the Aet of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage specifically stat®s that the govermment shall
not pay the expenses of any weman who willfully leaves her party,

Upon return to the United States sgeh ship will be met in Neow
York City By ermy officers who will escort the ‘mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them homé.  Nefore leaving New York each women
will be Previded with her return &ailroad'tickat,-a slceping ear tieket
ené funds to cover the eost of heals and other. travelling expensesa,

‘ AL G G-

Ay officers are being Use@ as zuides.and escorts throaghout
this entire movement and care has boen taken to melect officers who will
see that proper care is taken of -the WﬁEBn who' are entrusted-to their
eharge,  Arrangementg have been made or taking care of women who may
ke taken sick @aring the pilgrimagg'ang alsé t6 care for the remains of
&y who may die and provision has bogn 'made for returning t¥ remaing of
any whe may die %o their homes. It is essential thot each woman making
the pilgrﬁmage_ﬂurqish The Quartermaster Genoral with an emergency address
of seme relative or friend to be notified in the event of an emergensy.
Medieal gare Fill be provided by eivilian ageneids, If such care is
ngeded in New York City it will be furnished ¥y the hotal physicians or

30/98¢/ 5&? L
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by local hospitals, Aboard ship, medical care vull be prov:tded by the
shipfs doctors and in Paris. a:-ra.ngemen‘ts ‘have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it, In adcition®™o this, six doctors of the regular army vnll be .on- duty,
throughout the pllgrlmage. i 7 oee o 4 e

Baggage will be limifed to not.to exoaed two pleoe.s of ‘hand baggag,e
and the articles taken should. be* such as w;Lll be” requlred for a tra.p of
@about one month, Ianndry servlcs can be obtalned in New York and Paris.
Since the climate of Europe is much coldér than- that of the United States,
each woman should prova.de harself Wl‘bh safficient warm cloth;mg to s:band
the motor bus trip and t‘he vis:.t to the cemeterles. W b 55

‘ Since' g i3 is necessaa'y for this office. to make all reservations for
your accomnodatipns t’nroughout this p:.lgrima.ge y LG will be greatly appre-=
ciated 1f you will make prompt reply to. any communications received from
this office,

L& L

IPor The Q;uartermaster General' iald b N

)
‘_?. ~ S oy b\ 3

gkt ¢ Very truly YO‘H‘Ss

0

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgsistant,

nv

1 Enclosure.
Regulation, -
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INI REPLY reFer ro QM 293 A-C October 7 1929,
Burke, Chester Arthur 1764-M

Mrs. Oeorge Gade,
68 New S%., .
Shelton, Conn.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of membere of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any timé between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the toval
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
quéstions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to. this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) g kNo)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, ; (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English —~ (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enecl, JOHN T, HARRIS,
Aet Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,





